

NO. 18-6070

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CARLOS CORNWELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

JAMES E. GAYLORD
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 532-7356
Counsel of Record for Respondent

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

I.

Whether Petitioner failed to prove that his counsel were ineffective in investigating, challenging, and presenting expert testimony.

II.

Whether Petitioner failed to prove that the trial judge's out-of-courtroom misconduct rendered him biased or incompetent in this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. Petitioner's Ineffectiveness Question Challenges the Application of a Properly Stated Rule of Law.....	11
II. The Court of Criminal Appeals' Structural Error Ruling Accords with this Court's Precedent.....	12
A. The Court's prior decisions leave no doubt that petitioner must prove that he was actually deprived of a mentally competent tribunal.....	13
B. Review of petitioner's claim that the trial judge was biased is unwarranted.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	16
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	16
<i>Cornwell v. State</i> , No. E2016-00236-CCA-R3-PC, 2017 WL 5957667 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 1, 2017).....	1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,13,15,17
<i>Cornwell v. Tennessee</i> , No. 18A41 (U.S. July 11, 2018)	1
<i>Davidson v. Tennessee</i> , No. 16-9278 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2017).....	11,12,13
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	11
<i>Jordan v. Massachusetts</i> , 225 U.S. 167 (1912).....	13,14,15
<i>State v. Cornwell</i> , No. E2011-00248-CCA-R3-CD, 2012 WL 5304149 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 25, 2012).....	3
<i>State v. Stapleton</i> , No. 08-0685, 2008 WL 5170047 (La. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2008)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11,12
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 267 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001)	14,15
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	13,14,15
<i>Thurmond v. McKee</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00580, 2009 WL 929001 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 2, 2009).....	14
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITY

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	13
